RESOLUTION

OF

COMMENDATION OF SERVICE OF WILLIAM SCOTT MCNAIR, M.D.

WHEREAS, William Scott McNair, M.D. served on the Board of Directors of the USA Foundation from March 2017, until his death on June 16, 2023, and

WHEREAS, Scott McNair, a graduate of the University of South Alabama College of Medicine, had a stellar career beginning in academic medicine as a trauma physician in the Trauma Center at the University Hospital and an assistant professor of emergency medicine, internal medicine, and pediatrics at the University of South Alabama and then as a leading partner in Greater Mobile Urgent Care, and

WHEREAS, Scott McNair tirelessly and selflessly gave of himself to assist others through his work on the Foundation Board, through service to his church, to Compassion International and to A Servant's Love, among many, and

WHEREAS, Scott McNair advocated the importance of an endowment foundation to support the University of South Alabama and its College of Medicine, and provided his expertise in academic medicine and his business acumen as a member of the Board of the USA Foundation, including as a member of the Timber Carbon Credit Committee, and

WHEREAS, Scott McNair served with kindness, dedication, and loyalty as a member of the Board of Directors,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby expresses its sincere and deep appreciation for the service, leadership, critical thinking, and friendship that Scott McNair contributed as a member of the USA Foundation Board, and

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors extends its condolences to Robin McNair, M.D., his widow, his children, Molly, Will and Andy, and his family, acknowledging that, through his service, sparked with his great good humor and his brilliant intellect, Scott McNair transformed all of us who served with him on the Board and provided a lasting impact on the work and mission of the USA Foundation.